area is typically tropical with relative humidity rang-

ing from 57-92 % and mean average daily tempera-

ture of 68-90o F. 

Experimental materials and duration of study. One 

thousand (1000) day old broiler chicks were used for 

this study. A total number of one thousand and fifty 

(1050) day old chicks were purchased from CHI 

farms in Ibadan, Oyo state. The birds were assigned 

randomly to their treatments. There were four treat-

ments, with three (3) replications per treatment. 

Twelve (250) birds were randomly assigned to each